

**PANJAB UNIVERSITY CHANDIGARH**  
**(Estd. Under the Panjab University Act III of 1947)**

From:

The Assistant Registrar-II  
Pan jab University  
Chandigarh

To

1. D.U.I.
2. D.S.W.
3. Secretary to Vice-Chancellor
4. The Chairperson/Director all Teaching Depts.
5. The Directors of P.U. Regional Centers
6. O.S.A. (Income)

No. 8148-8217ST/FC

Dated 29.10..2019

**Subject: - Amendment in guidelines for Continuation of 5% freeship and tuition Fee Concession.**

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to apprise you that as per the decision of the Syndicate vide Para 05 dated 16.10.2019 that the existing guideline under clause (vi) for grant of freeship and tuition fee/Lab charges concession has been amended w.e.f. the session 2019-2020, the same is reproduced as under:-

Page no in the Hand Book of Information 2019	Existing Clause (vi) of guidelines 9	Amended Clause (vi) of guidelines 9
278	For continuation of the freeship granted to students during the first year of admission to a course, the following rider be imposed : “The freeship will be continued in the subsequent years only if the student passes the previous examination with a minimum of 60 percent marks in the aggregate for science students and 55 percent marks for students in departments other than science. The student should have passed the examination in first attempt i.e. should not have a reappear or compartment.” Photocopy of lower examination passed detail marks certificate may enclosed with the refund form.	For continuation of the freeship granted to students during the first year of admission to a course, the following rider be imposed : “The freeship will be continued in the subsequent years only if the student passes the previous examination with a minimum of 60 percent marks in the aggregate or 6.3 CGPA for Science/Engineering students and 55 percent marks for students in departments other than Science. Students should not have any reappear in any paper.” Photocopy of lower examination passed detail marks certificate may enclosed with the refund form

Yours faithfully

  
Assistant Registrar Accounts-II